
Cabinet 
14 July 2021 
  

 

 

Time and venue: 
 
6.00 pm in the Court Room at Eastbourne Town Hall, Grove Road, BN21 4UG 
 
Note: This meeting is a public meeting. However, the number of public seats are 
limited and need to be carefully managed to ensure the meeting is covid-secure. For 
this reason, we would like to ask that anyone intending to attend as a member of the 
public, contact Democratic Services in advance by email: committees@lewes-
eastbourne.gov.uk or phone: 01323 415021. Anyone attending the meeting will be 
asked to check in at the venue and to wear a face covering. 
 
Membership: 
 
Councillor David Tutt (Chair); Councillors Stephen Holt (Deputy-Chair) 
Margaret Bannister, Jonathan Dow, Alan Shuttleworth, Colin Swansborough and 
Rebecca Whippy 
 
Quorum: 3 

Published: Tuesday, 6 July 2021 
 

Agenda 
 
1 Minutes of the meeting held on 2 June 2021  (Pages 5 - 8) 

 
2 Apologies for absence   

 
3 Declaration of members' interests  (Please see note at end of agenda)   

 
4 Questions by members of the public   
 

 On matters not already included on the agenda and for which prior notice has 
been given (total time allowed 15 minutes).   
 

5 Urgent items of business   
 

 The Chairman to notify the Cabinet of any items of urgent business to be added 
to the agenda. 
 

6 Right to address the meeting/order of business   
 

 The Chairman to report any requests received to address the Cabinet from a 
member of the public or from a Councillor in respect of an item listed below and to 
invite the Cabinet to consider taking such items at the commencement of the 
meeting. 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:committees@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk
mailto:committees@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk


 

7 Recovery and reset programme  (Pages 9 - 14) 
 

 Report of Chief Executive 
Lead Cabinet member: Councillor David Tutt 
 

8 Corporate Plan- Year 1 Review  (Pages 15 - 26) 
 

 Report of Deputy Chief Executive and Director of Regeneration and Planning 
Lead Cabinet Member: Councillor David Tutt 
 

9 Corporate performance - quarter 4 - 2020/21  (Pages 27 - 50) 
 

 Report of Deputy Chief Executive and Director of Regeneration and Planning 
Lead Cabinet member: Councillor Colin Swansborough 
 

10 Provisional revenue and capital outturn 2020/21  (Pages 51 - 64) 
 

 Report of Chief Finance Officer 
Lead Cabinet member: Councillor Stephen Holt 
 

11 Treasury management annual report 2020/21  (Pages 65 - 82) 
 

 Report of Chief Finance Officer 
Lead Cabinet member: Councillor Stephen Holt 
 

12 Housing development update  (Pages 83 - 90) 
 

 Report of Deputy Chief Executive and Director of Regeneration and Planning 
Lead Cabinet member: Councillor Alan Shuttleworth 
 
(This report contains an exempt appendix. Any discussion of this must take place 
at item 14 following exclusion of the public.)  
 

13 Exclusion of the public   
 

 The Chief Executive considers that discussion of the following items is likely to 
disclose exempt information as defined in Schedule 12A of the Local Government 
Act 1972 and may therefore need to take place in private session.  The exempt 
information reasons are shown beneath the items listed below.  Furthermore, in 
relation to paragraph 10 of Schedule 12A, it is considered that the public interest 
in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information. (The requisite notices having been given under regulation 5 of the 
Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) 
(England) Regulations 2012.) 
 
(Note: Exempt papers are printed on pink paper). 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



14 Housing development update - Exempt Appendix 1  (Pages 91 - 94) 
 

 Report of Deputy Chief Executive and Director of Regeneration and Planning 
Lead Cabinet member: Councillor Alan Shuttleworth 
 
Exempt information reasons 3 – Information relating to the financial and business 
affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding that informa
[...]
ttps://www.lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk/ 
 

Modern.gov app available: View upcoming public committee documents on your device.  
Free modern.gov  iPad app or Android app or Microsoft app . 

mailto:committees@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk
https://www.lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk/
https://apps.apple.com/gb/app/modern-gov/id1453414073
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en
https://www.microsoft.com/en-gb/p/moderngov/9pfpjqcvz8nl?activetab=pivot:overviewtab


 

 

 
Cabinet 

 
Minutes of meeting held in Court Room at Eastbourne Town Hall, Grove Road, 
BN21 4UG on 2 June 2021 at 6.00 pm. 
 
Present: 
 

Councillor David Tutt (Chair). 
 

Councillors Stephen Holt (Deputy-Chair), Margaret Bannister, Alan Shuttleworth and 
Colin Swansborough. 
 
Officers in attendance:  
 

Ian Fitzpatrick (Deputy Chief Executive and Director of Regeneration and Planning), 
Tim Whelan (Director of Service Delivery), Becky Cooke (Assistant Director for Human 
Resources and Transformation), Jo Harper (Head of Business Planning and 
Performance) and Simon Russell (Head of Democratic Services). 
 
Also in attendance: 
 
Councillor Penny di Cara (Opposition Deputy Leader), Councillor Kshama Shore OBE 
(Shadow Cabinet Member) and Councillor Robert Smart (Opposition Leader). 
  
1 Minutes of the meeting held on 22 March 2021 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 22 March 2021 were submitted and 
approved and the Chair was authorised to sign them as a correct record. 
 

2 Apologies for absence 
 
Apologies for absence were reported from Councillors Dow and Whippy. 
 

3 Declaration of members' interests 
 
None were declared. 
 

4 Recovery and Reset 
 
The Cabinet considered the report of the Chief Executive, updating them on 
progress of the Recovery and Reset Programme. 
 
Visiting members, Councillors Shore and Smart addressed the Cabinet on this 
item. The Cabinet welcomed Councillor Shore to her first meeting and thanked 
her for her contribution. 
 
The Council faced a significant budget shortfall over the next four years 
because of the Covid-19 pandemic. To meet the budget shortfall in both 21/22 

Page 5

Agenda Item 1



Cabinet 2 2 June 2021 

and 22/23, Cabinet were being asked to endorse some initial service and 
organisational changes which required early implementation, detailed at 
section 4 of the report. A full set of proposals would be presented to the next 
meeting of Cabinet in July. The Head of Business Planning and Performance 
confirmed that an equality and fairness analysis, taking into account the views 
of the Equality and Fairness Stakeholder Group had been received and 
considered by Cabinet when making their decision. 
 
Officers were commended for their work in securing a grant of £1.87 million 
from the Culture Recovery Fund. The grant would be used to support the 
reopening and provision of key cultural services, which were critical in 
supporting the borough’s tourism economy. Work was progressing on spending 
the grant by the end of June deadline. 
 
Resolved (Key decision): 
 
(1) To note the progress made with the Recovery and Reset Programme. 
 
(2) To agree the service and organisational change proposals set out at 
paragraph 4.1 of the report. 
 
(3) To formally approve acceptance of the Culture Recovery Fund grant of 
£1.871m from the Arts Council. 
 
(4) To delegate authority to the Chief Executive, in consultation with the 
Cabinet Member for Tourism and Leisure Services, to oversee delivery of the 
agreed plan for spend in accordance with the Culture Recovery Fund aims and 
objectives, and for the Chief Finance Officer to update the budget accordingly. 
 
Reason for decisions: 
 
The Recovery and Reset Programme provides a structured and accountable 
approach for delivering the level of significant organisational change needed to 
respond to current and future challenges. 
 

5 Eastbourne Biodiversity Strategy 
 
The Cabinet considered the report of the Director of Service Delivery, 
intro
[...]
red following 
publication. 
 
Reason for decisions: 
 
(1) To publicise the Council’s expectations for the delivery of the planning 
enforcement function. 
 
(2) To make minor amendments to address technical or drafting issues. 
 

7 Exclusion of the public 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the public be excluded from the remainder of the remote meeting as 
otherwise there was a likelihood of disclosure to them of exempt information as 
defined in schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. The relevant 
paragraph of schedule 12A and a description of the exempt 
information was shown below. (The requisite notice having been given under 

Page 7



Cabinet 4 2 June 2021 

regulation 5 of the Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and 
Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012.) 
 

8 Redundancy and redeployment - activity update 
 
The Cabinet considered the report of the Assistant Director for Human 
Resources and Transformation, setting out current activity within the 
redundancy and redeployment procedure and describing action taken to 
support affected individuals. 
 
The Cabinet expressed their sincere thanks for the service of those staff that 
had left the authority during the pandemic. 
 
Resolved (Key decision): 
 
(1) To note the actions taken to manage implications of change for displaced 
individuals through support, redeployment and assistance with self-marketing 
under the redundancy and redeployment procedure. 
 
(2) To agree the financial implications of severance for those identified. 
 
Reasons for decisions: 
 
(1) The Corporate Management Team (CMT) is able to offer Voluntary 
Redundancy on a discretionary basis and made the decision during 2020, as a 
result of the significant financial challenges as a result of the Covid-19 
pandemic, to take applications for a limited 2-week period. 
 
(2) These applications were individually considered by CMT in September 
2020 and those approved and accepted then had mutually agreed leaving 
dates between October 2020 and 31 March 2021. This meant that following 
information transfer and handovers, these presented in year savings. 
 
Notes: (1) The report remains confidential. (2) Exempt information reasons 1 
and 2 – Information relating to an individual or likely to reveal the identity of an 
individual. 
 

The meeting ended at 6.55 pm 

 
Councillor David Tutt (Chair) 
  

 

Page 8



 

Report to: Cabinet 
 

Date: 14 July 2021 
 

Title: Recovery and Reset  
 

Report of: Robert Cottrill, Chief Executive 
 

Cabinet member: 
 

Cllr David Tutt, Leader of the Council  
 

Ward(s): 
 

All 

Purpose of report: 
 

To update on progress of the Recovery and Reset 
Programme  
 

Decision type: 
 

Key 

Officer 
recommendation(s): 

1) Note the progress made with the Recovery and Reset 
Programme, and  
 

2) Agree the Priority Based Budget proposals at 
Appendix A. 

 
Reasons for 
recommendations: 
 

The Recovery and Reset Programme provides a structured 
and accountable approach for delivering the level of 
significant organisational change needed to respond to 
current and future challenges. 
 

Contact Officer(s): Name: Jo Harper 
Post title: Head of Business Planning and Performance 
E-mail: jo.harper@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk  
Telephone number: 01273 085049 
 

 

1  Introduction 
 

1.1  Cabinet will recall that the purpose of the Recovery and Reset programme is to 
tackle the financial, organisational and borough-wide challenges we are facing.  
These challenges result from the Covid-19 pandemic, the resultant economic 
climate and the changing needs and demands of our residents, all of which need 
to be addressed in a sustainable way. The council faces a significant budget 
shortfall over the next four years (Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) 
period), and in response to this has established the Recovery and Reset 
Programme (R&R) which is making good progress and delivering changes in the 
way the council operates to meet these challenges 
[...]
 

 

P
age 25



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Report to: Cabinet 
 

Date: 14 July 2021 
 

Title: Portfolio Progress and Performance Report 2020/21- Quarter 
4 (1 January -31 March 2021) 

 
Report of: Ian Fitzpatrick, Deputy Chief Executive and Director of 

Regeneration and Planning  
 

Cabinet member: 
 

Councillor Colin Swansborough, Cabinet member for place 
services and special projects 

 
Ward(s): 
 

 
All 
 

Purpose of report: 
 

To consider the Council’s progress and performance in 
respect of key projects and targets for the fourth quarter of 
the year (January- March 2021) as shown in Appendix 1.  
 

Decision type:  Non-key 
 

Officer 
recommendation(s): 

To note progress and performance for Quarter 4 
 

 
Reasons for 
recommendations: 
 

To enable Cabinet members to consider specific aspects of 
the Council’s progress and performance. 

Contact Officer(s): Name: Millie McDevitt 
Post title: Projects and Performance Lead 
E-mail: Millie.McDevitt@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk 

Telephone number: 01273 085637 / 01323 415637 
 

 
 

1 Introduction 
 

1.1 The performance of the Council is of interest to the whole community. People 
expect high quality and good value for money services. Performance monitoring, 
and a strong performance culture helps us to ensure we continue to deliver 
excellent services and projects to our communities in line with planned targets. 
 

1.2 This report sets out the Council’s performance against its targets and projects 
for the fourth quarter of 2020/21 (1 January- 31 March 2021) as well as the 
annual out-turn. 
 

1.3 The Council has an annual cycle for the preparation, delivery and monitoring of 
its corporate and service plans.  This cycle enables us regularly to review the 
Council’s work, and the targets it sets for performance, to ensure these continue 
to reflect customer needs and Council aspirations. 
 

Page 27

Agenda Item 9



2 Themes and Priority Visions  
 

2.1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
[...]
 Public realm 
improvements 

Q4 2021/22 

Housing Development Programme  
Deliver an ambitious programme of housing development and refurbishment that 
provides homes and makes a positive contribution to Eastbourne's economic future 

Q4 2021/22 

Sovereign Centre Review TBC Project on hold 

Hampden Retail Park 
The acquisition and development of Hampden Retail Park as part of the Property 
Acquisition and Investment Strategy (PAIS). 

Phase 1 – Costa build and car park improvements  
Q4 2021/22 

 
  

 

P
age 50



 

Body: Cabinet 
 

Date: 14 July 2021 
 

Subject: Provisional revenue and capital outturn 2020/21 
 

Report of: Homira Javadi, Chief Finance Officer  
 

Cabinet member: 
 

Councillor Stephen Holt, Cabinet member for financial 
services 
 

Ward(s): All 
 

Purpose of the 
report: 
 

To update Members on provisional outturn for 2020/21. 
 

Decision type: Key  
 

Recommendation: Cabinet is recommended to: 
 
i) Endorse the provisional outturn for 2020/21. 

ii) Approve the transfers from/to reserves as set out in 
section 2.2.  

 

Reasons for 
recommendations: 
 

To enable Cabinet members to consider specific aspects of 
the Council’s financial performance for 2020/21. 

Contact: Homira Javadi: Chief Finance Officer 
Tel: 01323 415512 or email 
Homira.Javadi@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk 
 

1.0 Background 
 

1.1 
 
 
 

This report provides Cabinet with an update on the provisional outturn and seeks 
endorsement for certain matters.  The Council’s financial performance is integral 
to its service performance overall. 
 

2.0 General Fund 

2.1 
 

2.1.1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Revenue Outturn 

The 2020/21 financial year saw significant challenges as a result of the Covid-19 
pandemic and associated lockdown.  This prompted the Council to undertake a 
number of immediate actions in order to manage the unprecedented financial and 
operational impacts of the pandemic.  These included: 

 Very early engagement with Ministry of Housing Communities and Loca
[...]
pairs Reserve 4,307 5,483 2,770 -2,713 

Revenue Contribution to Capital 3,697 1,781 0 -1,781 

Reserves 2,000 2,765 0 -2,765 

Section 106 Contributions 27 0 0 0 

Commercial Loans Repaid 0 11400 0 -11,400 

GF Borrowing 26,025 8,957 3,562 -5,395 

HRA Borrowing 1,001 0 2,954 2,954 

 Total Financing  40,679 38,690 16,003 -22,687 

 
The Council’s capital programme spending in the year was £16.003M, compared 
with a revised budget of £38.690M, giving a net underspend of £22.687M.  A key 
part of its recovery programme, the Council made significant reductions to the 
programme in order to reduce its borrowing levels and the corresponding capital 
financing costs.  Comments on the key variances are also included in Appendix 
B. 
 
 
Treasury Management 

In accordance with legislation and codes of practice the council is required to 
produce an annual treasury report reviewing treasury management activities and 
the actual prudential and treasury indicators for 2020/21. The Treasury 
Management Annual Report 2020/21 is being considered as a separate report on 
this agenda. 

7.0 
 
7.1 
 
 

Conclusion 

This report provides an overview of financial performance for 2020/21. All figures 
are provisional and subject to the audit of the Council’s accounts. 

Page 58



7.2 
 
 
 
7.3 

The General Fund total net expenditure, before reserves transfers, was £3.550M 
above the revised estimate, around 26% of the net budget (1.5% under for 
2019/20).   

This has been an exceptional year and the Council has responded to the financial 
and operational challenges caused by the pandemic with great focus and 
commitment.  This has enabled the authority to reduce its capitalisation 
requirement by some £3.250M and put in place a strong programme of 
transformation and savings to ensure a financially sustainable future.    

7.4 The HRA delivered an overall underspending of £205K around 1.3% of turnover 
(3.6% for 2019/20). The HRA balance is £1.7M higher than forecast mainly due
[...]
to 2021-22

59 Wish Tower Restaurant -                     -                 2                2 Completed. Final incidental spend

Total Asset Management 5,721             1,954        3,189        1,235

General Fund 27,944          26,701      12,377      -14,324 

HRA 12,735          11,989      3,626        -8,363 

Total 40,679          38,690      16,003      -22,687 

Appendix B

2020/21 Capital Programme Summary

Page 63



This page is intentionally left blank



 
Report to: Cabinet 

 
Date: 14 July 2021 

 
Title: Treasury management annual report 2020/21 

 
Report of: Homira Javadi, Chief Finance Officer  

 
Cabinet member: 
 

Councillor Stephen Holt, Cabinet Member for Finance 

Ward(s): 
 

All 

Purpose of report: 
 

To report on the activities and performance of the Treasury 
Management service during 2020/21 
 

Decision type:  Budget and Policy Framework 
 

Officer 
recommendation(s): 

To recommend to Full Council: 
 
(1) Agree the annual Treasury Management report for 2020/21 
 
(2) Approve the 2020/21 prudential and treasury indicators 
included. 
 

Reasons for 
recommendations: 
 

Requirement of CIPFA Treasury Management in the Public 
Sector Code of Practice (the Code) and this has to be 
reported to Full Council. 
 

Contact Officer: Name:  Ola Owolabi 
Post title:  Deputy Chief Finance Officer 
E-mail:  ola.owolabi@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk 
Telephone number:  01323 415083 
 

1 Introduction 
 

1.1 This Council is required through regulations issued under the Local Government 
Act 2003 to produce an annual treasury report reviewing treasury management 
activities and the actual prudential and treasury indicators for 2020/21. This report 
meets the requirements of both the CIPFA Code of Practice on Treasury 
Management (the Code) and the CIPFA Prudential Code for Capital Finance in 
Local Authorities (the Prudential Code).  

1.2 During 2020/21 the minimum reporting requirements were that the full Council 
should receive the following 
[...]
 inflation, (and full employment), to hitting 
an average level of inflation. Greater emphasis could also be placed on hitting subsidiary 
targets e.g. full employment before raising rates. Higher average rates of inflation would also 
help to erode the real value of government debt more quickly. 

Page 82



 

Report to: Cabinet 
 

Date: 14 July 2021 
 

Title: Housing Development Update – Southfields Road Car Park 
 

Report of: Ian Fitzpatrick, Deputy Chief Executive and Director of 
Regeneration and Planning 
 

Cabinet member: 
 

Councillor Alan Shuttleworth. Lead Member for Direct 
Assistance Services 
 

Ward(s): 
 

Upperton 

Purpose of report: 
 

To provide an update on the Southfields Road Car Park 
redevelopment project and to progress all matters, including 
matters of contract, towards the construction and delivery 
phase. 
 

Decision type: 
 

Key 

Officer 
recommendation(s): 

(1) To note the progress of the project including the 
appropriation of the proposed development site from 
the General Fund into the Housing Revenue Account 
(HRA) on 31st March 2021. Appendix 1 (Exempt). 

 
 (2) To authorise entering into a construction contract to 

bring forward the development of the Southfields Road 
Car Park site, including formalising the appointments 
of the project professional team, in accordance with 
the Contract Procedure Rules, subject to ensuring a 
sound and financially viable business case and to let 
the homes to new tenants. 

 
 (3) To authorise the Director of Regeneration and 

Planning, in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for 
Housing, to carry out all necessary actions to deliver 
the project and these recommendations including 
determining the terms of, and authorising the 
execution of, all necessary documentation, subject to 
further legal, finance, and market advice. 

 
 (4) To delegate authority to the Director of Regeneration 

and Planning, in consultation with the Lead Member 
for Finance and Chief Finance Officer, to make an 
allocation within the Capital Programme of up to £6m 
and within the tolerances of the HRA Business Plan. 

 

Page 83

Agenda Item 12



Reasons for 
recommendations: 
 

To enable the progress and development of the Southfields 
Road Car Park site to provide 19 new affordable homes. 
 

Contact Officer(s): Name: Marc Stephens 
Post title: Specialist Project Manager 
E-mail: marc.stephens@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk 

Telephone number: 07925 893659 
 
Name: Nathan Haffenden 
Post title: Head of Commercial Business & Development 
E-mail: nathan.haffenden@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk 

Telephone number: 01323 436422 
 

 

1  Background 
 

1.1  This report follows the reports tabled at the Cabinet meetings of 11th September 
2019 and 16th March 2020, which included redevelopment options for town centre 
sites held within the General Fund, which included Southfields Road Car Park. 
 

1.2  At 16th March 2020 meeting, Cabinet delegated authority to the Director of 
Regeneration & Planning, in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Housing and 
the Chief Finance Officer, to appropriate all of the land at Southfields Road Car 
Park, in accordance with further financial and legal advice to be taken, from the 
General Fund to the Housing Revenue Account (HRA). In-line with this decision, 
the site was appropriated on 31st March 2021. 
 

1.3  The Council has owned the Southfields Road Car Park site for many years. In 
recent times it has been found to be generally under-used and, given its proximity 
to the town centre and access to amenities, has been highlighted as having good 
residential development potential. This is in-line with the Council’s Corporate Plan 
2020-2024 to increase the number of new homes in the borough, providing new, 
quality, and affordable homes to help meet the immediate housing need and 
reduce homelessness.  
 

1.4  The project has been taken through the feasibility, due diligence, and design 
stages, utilising the approved housing fea

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
Cabinet 

 
Minutes of meeting held in Court Room at Eastbourne Town Hall, Grove Road, 
BN21 4UG on 14 July 2021 at 6.00 pm. 
 
Present: 
 

Councillor David Tutt (Chair). 
 

Councillors Stephen Holt (Deputy-Chair), Margaret Bannister, Jonathan Dow, 
Colin Swansborough and Rebecca Whippy. 
 
Officers in attendance:  
 

Robert Cottrill (Chief Executive), Homira Javadi (Chief Finance Officer), Ian Fitzpatrick 
(Deputy Chief Executive and Director of Regeneration and Planning), Tim Whelan 
(Director of Service Delivery), Nathan Haffenden (Head of Commercial Business 
Development), Ola Owolabi (Deputy Chief Finance Officer (Corporate Finance)) and 
Simon Russell (Head of Democratic Services). 
 
Also in attendance: 
Councillor Colin Belsey (Shadow Cabinet member), Councillor Penny di Cara 
(Opposition Deputy Leader), Councillor Paul Metcalfe MBE (Shadow Cabinet Member), 
Councillor Kshama Shore OBE (Shadow Cabinet Member) and Councillor Robert Smart 
(Opposition Leader). 
  
9 Minutes of the meeting held on 2 June 2021 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 2 June 2021 were submitted and approved 
and the Chair was authorised to sign them as a correct record. 
 

10 Apologies for absence 
 
An apology for absence was reported from Councillor Shuttleworth. 
 

11 Declaration of members' interests 
 
Councillors Bannister declared a personal, non-prejudicial interest in agenda 
item 10 (Provisional Revenue and Capital Outturn 2020/21) as a Non-
Executive Director of Eastbourne Housing Investment Company Limited. She 
remained in the room and voted on the item. 
 
Councillors Tutt declared a personal, non-prejudicial interest in agenda item 10 
(Provisional Revenue and Capital Outturn 2020/21) as a Non-Executive 
Director of Eastbourne Housing Investment Company Limited and member of 
the Aspiration Homes LLP Executive Committee. He remained in the room and 
voted on the item. 
 



Cabinet 2 14 July 2021 

12 Recovery and reset programme 
 
The Cabinet considered the report of the Chief Executive, updating them on 
progress of the Recovery and Reset Programme. 
 
Visiting member, Councillor Smart, addressed the Cabinet on this item. 
 
The purpose of the Recovery and Reset programme was to tackle the financial, 
organisational and borough-wide challenges as a result of the Covid-19 
pandemic, resultant economic climate and the changing needs and demands 
of the Council’s services. The proposed savings, set out at Appendix A to the 
report would ensure a balanced budget for 2021/22 and would also go a 
considerable way to delivering the reductions needed for 2022/23. The 
intention was that the budget reductions would not be permanent, and it was 
hoped that the Council would be able to re-invest in services and reverse the 
unavoidable service reductions that had been made for this year and next. 
 
Cabinet paid tribute to officers for their response to the challenges, already 
achieving many of the savings set out in the report. 
 
Resolved (Key decision): 
 
(1) To note the progress made with the Recovery and Reset Programme.  
 
(2) To agree the Priority Based Budget proposals, set out at Appendix A to the 
report. 
 
Reason for decisions: 
 
The Recovery and Reset Programme provides a structured and accountable 
approach for delivering the level of significant organisational change needed to 
respond to current and future challenges. 
 

13 Corporate Plan- Year 1 Review 
 
The Cabinet considered the report of the Deputy Chief Executive and Director 
of Regeneration and Planning, asking them to consider the Council’s progress 
with the Corporate Plan 2020-2024 aspirations. 
 
Key achievements during this extremely challenging year were set out in 
section 2.4 of the report and officers were commended for these. The cross-
party input into discussions that led to the production of the Carbon Neutral 
plan for action and strategy was also recognised. 
 
Resolved (Non-key decision): 
 
To note progress with the Corporate Plan aspirations. 
 
 
 



Cabinet 3 14 July 2021 

Reason for decision: 
 
To enable Cabinet members to consider specific aspects of the Council’s 
progress and performance. 
 

14 Corporate performance - quarter 4 - 2020/21 
 
The Cabinet considered the report of the Deputy Chief Executive and Director 
of Regeneration and Planning, asking them to consider the Council’s progress 
and performance in respect of key projects and targets for the fourth quarter of 
the year (January – March 2021), as shown as Appendix 1 to the report. 
 
Performance targets for 2020/21 had all been met wherever possible. The few 
areas which had not met their targets had been unable to do so due to 
pandemic related factors. 
 
Visiting member, Councillor Shore, addressed the Cabinet on this item. In 
response to comments raised on the quantity of key performance indicators 
(KPIs), it was agreed that a discussion of these would take place outside the 
meeting, however it was clarified that many were areas that central 
government expected the Council to report on. 
 
Further to points raised, Cabinet clarified that a report on fraud cases would be 
presented to the next meeting of the Audit and Governance Committee. 
 
Visiting member, Councillor di Cara, also addressed the Cabinet on this item. 
Cabinet confirmed that quarter 4 data for the percentage of household waste 
sent for reuse, recycling and composting would be circulated once received 
from the third party that provided the data. 
 
Resolved (Non-key decision): 
 
To note progress and performance for Quarter 4. 
 
Reason for decision: 
 
To enable Cabinet members to consider specific aspects of the Council’s 
progress and performance. 
 

15 Provisional revenue and capital outturn 2020/21 
 
The Cabinet considered the report of the Chief Finance Officer, updating them 
on the provisional outturn for 2020/21. The Council had responded to the 
financial and operational challenges caused by the pandemic with great focus 
and commitment. This had enabled the authority to reduce its capitalisation 
requirement by some £3.250M and put in place a strong programme of 
transformation and savings to ensure a financially sustainable future. 
 
Visiting member, Councillor Smart, addressed the Cabinet on this item. 
 



Cabinet 4 14 July 2021 

Councillors Bannister and Tutt declared a personal, non-prejudicial interest in 
this item. They remained in the room and voted on the item. 
 
Resolved (Key decision): 
 
(1) To endorse the provisional outturn for 2020/21. 
 
(2) To approve the transfers from/to reserves as set out in section 2.2 of the 
report. 
 
Reason for decisions: 
 
To enable Cabinet members to consider specific aspects of the Council’s 
financial performance for 2020/21. 
 

16 Treasury management annual report 2020/21 
 
The Cabinet considered the report of the Chief Finance Officer, reporting on 
activities and performance of the treasury management service during 
2020/21. 
 
Visiting member, Councillor Smart, addressed the Cabinet on this item. 
 
Recommended to Full Council (Budget and policy framework): 
 
(1) To agree the annual Treasury Management report for 2020/21. 
 
(2) To approve the 2020/21 prudential and treasury indicators included. 
 
Reason for decisions: 
 
Requirement of CIPFA Treasury Management in the Public Sector Code of 
Practice (the Code) and this has to be reported to Full Council. 
 

17 Housing development update 
 
The Cabinet considered the report of the Deputy Chief Executive and Director 
of Regeneration and Planning, providing an update on the Southfields Road 
Car Park redevelopment project and to progress all matters, including matter of 
contract, towards the construction and delivery phase. 
 
Scrutiny Committee, at its meeting on 12 July 2021 considered the report and 
made the following recommendation. 
 
To request that the Cabinet consider a review of the scheme within the 
current commercial/supply context, including consideration of the 
business case for the scheme. 
 
The Cabinet confirmed that they were satisfied that Scrutiny Committee’s 
recommendation was already met within the existing officer recommendations. 



Cabinet 5 14 July 2021 

 
Resolved (Key decision): 
 
(1) To note the progress of the project including the appropriation of the 
proposed development site from the General Fund into the Housing Revenue 
Account (HRA) on 31st March 2021. This is set out at the Exempt Appendix 1 
to the report. 
 
(2) To authorise entering into a construction contract to bring forward the 
development of the Southfields Road Car Park site, including formalising the 
appointments of the project professional team, in accordance with the Contract 
Procedure Rules, subject to ensuring a sound and financially viable business 
case and to let the homes to new tenants. 
 
(3) To authorise the Director of Regeneration and Planning, in consultation with 
the Portfolio Holder for Housing, to carry out all necessary actions to deliver the 
project and these recommendations including determining the terms of, and 
authorising the execution of, all necessary documentation, subject to further 
legal, finance, and market advice.  
 
(4) To delegate authority to the Director of Regeneration and Planning, in 
consultation with the Lead Member for Finance and Chief Finance Officer, to 
make an allocation within the Capital Programme of up to £6m and within the 
tolerances of the HRA Business Plan. 
 
Reason for decisions: 
 
To enable the progress and development of the Southfields Road Car Park site 
to provide 19 new affordable homes. 
 

18 Exclusion of the public 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the public be excluded from the remainder of the remote meeting as 
otherwise there was a likelihood of disclosure to them of exempt information as 
defined in schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. The relevant 
paragraph of schedule 12A and a description of the exempt 
information was shown below. (The requisite notice having been given under 
regulation 5 of the Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and 
Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012.) 
 

19 Housing development update - Exempt Appendix 1 
 
The Cabinet considered the exempt appendix in relation to agenda item 12 
(Housing development update). 
 
Resolved (Non-key decision): 
 
That the exempt appendix be noted. 



Cabinet 6 14 July 2021 

 
Reason for decision: 
 
As detailed in minute 17. 
 
Notes: (1) The appendix remained exempt. (2) Exempt information reasons 3 - 
Information relating to the financial and business affairs of any particular 
person (including the authority holding that information. 
 

The meeting ended at 7.25 pm 

 
Councillor David Tutt (Chair) 
  

 


